
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CULTURE

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. *200

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2025


Freedom fighters lodged in Kala Pani (Cellular Jail)


*200 Shri Satnam Singh Sandhu:


Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state :


(a) the details of steps taken to narrate the valourous stories of freedom fighters lodged in Kala Pani (Cellular Jail) in the Andaman Islands;


(b) the details of restoration, digital archiving, or educational programmes undertaken to preserve its legacy;


(c) whether international visitors are allowed and whether UNESCO heritage recognition has been pursued; and


(d) any plan for a permanent museum or digital record of the freedom fighters incarcerated there?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF CULTURE AND TOURISM

SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (D) TO RAJYA

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NUMBER 200 FOR REPLY ON 07.08.2025

REGARDING FREEDOM FIGHTERS LODGED IN KALA PANI (CELLULAR

JAIL) ASKED BY SHRI SATNAM SINGH SANDHU:


(a) To narrate the valorous stories of freedom fighters incarcerated at the Kala Pani (Cellular Jail) in the Andaman Islands, initiative have been undertaken by Ministry of Culture during the Azadi Ka Amrit. One such initiative is the creation of the Digital District Repository (DDR) under the Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav campaign, which documents stories of India's freedom fighters at the district level, including those imprisoned at Cellular Jail.


Digital District Repository [Annexure-I] is an attempt to discover and document stories of people, events, and places linked to the freedom struggle of India at the micro level of the district has led to the creation of a Digital District Repository. Stories in this section can be broadly classified under - People & Personalities, Events & Happenings, Hidden treasures –

Built & Natural Heritage and Living Traditions & Art Forms.The repository has grown to feature approximately 19,000 verified stories sourced through contributions from various ministries, research institutions, scholars, and local administrations. These include the narratives of our great freedom fighters who were incarcerated at the Kala Pani. These digital archives make lesser-known stories widely accessible, fostering collective memory and public awareness.


For the UT of Andaman & Nicobar under South Andaman district (where the Cellular Jail is located), there are a total of 211 stories of which 209 pertain to Cellular Jail [Annexure-II].


In addition to the steps taken under DDR, to make people aware and to connect with such stories, Ministry has also published curated blog posts in the website https://amritkal.nic.in

(erstwhile https://amritmahotsav.nic.in/) dedicated to thevalorous stories of freedom fighters lodged in Kala Pani (Cellular Jail) in the Andaman Islands. Some of the posts are like “The Life of Amar Shaheed Shri Mahavir Singh in the Cellular Jail” (contributed by the Office of District Magistrate, Etah) [Annexure-III] and 'The Making of the Cellular Jail' (contributed by Dr. Pronob Kumar Sircar, an ethno-historian based at Port Blair) [Annexure-IV].


 These stories are also being amplified through official social media channels of Ministry of Culture to raise public awareness, such as through posts dedicated to Veer Savarkar in the Cellular Jail, rare picture of Netaji inspecting Cellular Jail in the year 1944, the Cellular Jail Hunger Strike of 1933.


(b) The legacy of the Cellular Jail is being preserved through multiple channels:

 The Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) oversees restoration of the remaining three wings and central watchtower in collaboration with Andaman Public Works

Department ensuring architectural integrity

 Digitisation efforts have made archival materials accessible to the public through the Amrit Kaal portal (formerly the Amrit Mahotsav website), ensuring long-term preservation.

 Educational outreach, such as guided visits, commemorative events under Azadi Ka

Amrit Mahotsav, and publications, promote historical engagement among youth and citizens.


(c) Yes, the Cellular Jail is open to both domestic and international visitors. It continues to attract a significant number of tourists and history enthusiasts. Furthermore, in recognition of its global historical importance, India submitted the Cellular Jail for inclusion in UNESCO’s Tentative List for World Heritage Sites in 2014 under cultural criteria (iv) and

(vi) UNESCO Tentative List Entry [Annexure-V]. This process underscores the commitment to attaining international recognition for the site.


(d) Yes, there are permanent and ongoing efforts to document and present the legacy of the freedom fighters imprisoned there. The Cellular Jail complex currently houses:


 A museum, photo gallery, and art gallery, open to the public (from 9:00 AM–12:00

PM and 2:00 PM–5:00 PM) on all days except Monday.

 A Son-et-Lumiere (light and sound) show conducted daily at 6:00 PM (Hindi) and

7:15 PM (English), which vividly recounts the freedom struggle and the sacrifices made by the inmates of Kala Pani.


Together, these efforts constitute a comprehensive approach to honouring the martyrs of the Indian freedom movement and educating present and future generations about this pivotal chapter in India’s history.


Annexure-I

DIGITAL DISTRICT REPOSITORY (DDR)

District-wise narratives of our splendid heritage

The big stories/narratives often make the headlines of our historical narratives, but history is not only about the landmark events – it finds shape and character in the myriad events that led up to a flashpoint of change. An attempt to discover and document stories of people, events, and places linked to the freedom struggle of India at the micro-level of the district has led to the creation of a Digital District Repository.

Stories in this section have been broadly classified under the following four categories:

1. People & Personalities,

2. Events & Happenings,

3. Hidden treasures – Built & Natural Heritage, and

4. Living Traditions & Art Forms.

Multiple meetings (via the medium of Video Conferencing [VC]) were conducted by the Secretary (Culture) with the District Collectors/District Magistrates (DC/DM) wherein they were encouraged to share DDR narratives. Consequently, 3-member District-Level Committee were formed, mostly comprising of:

1. Member from District Archives/Academicians of the District

2. District information Officer (Art, Culture, Tourism, Public Relations)

3. District Informatics Officer

Furthermore, nominations were made of the Nodal officers by the DC/DM for their respective States/UTs. Focus has been made on spotlighting lesser-known local stories of our freedom struggle across districts. The state officers have been motivated. Creation of original content was highly encouraged. Suggestions were made for the formation of State-level Committees to be headed by the Principal Secretary, with the mandate of requisite monthly reviews.

The journey to collect information and compile stories from every district began with only a single resource person and initially the first 75 stories were uploaded, that was a challenge in itself. Later expanding the team the target of nearly 19,000 stories from across the length and breadth of the subcontinent has been achieved.

Workshops were organized for the batches of the Lal Bahadur Shastri National Academy of Administration (LBSNAA), whence the mandate of DDR was elaborated and discussed, and the officers were requested to contribute towards this cause. Remarkable response was received from their end. Once the stories were received, the team verified the content and later they were uploaded to the website.


A collaboration was made with the Centre for Cultural Resources and Training (CCRT) whence several workshops were organized to explain the mandate and scope of DDR to the CCRT trainees and teachers who could go to the field and collect narratives belonging to the Indian Freedom Struggle. Workshops have also been continuously organized by the team in collaboration with CCRT. In the month of June 2022, a DDR workshop was organized with around 500 resource persons as participants therein.

In addition to this one-of-its-kind effort, several events have been organized by the Ministry of Culture (MoC) to spread awareness about the contribution of almost every district in the nation for the cause of independence. For instance, one such effort has been development of content and curation of an exhibition – comprising static and digital panels – was originally organized at LBSNAA, Mussoorie, on 27 June 2022 (later with tweaked content the exhibition formed part of AMRITPEX at Pragati Maiden, New Delhi, and the Inaugural Ceremony of Meri Maati Mera Desh: Mitti Ko Naman, Veeron Ka Vandan at Rang Bhavan,
All India Radio, Sansad Marg, Delhi).


Annexure-II


Annexure-III


Annexure-IV


Annexure-V

